

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----		X
NML CAPITAL, LTD.,		:
		:
	Plaintiff,	:
		:
	- against -	:
		: 14 Civ. 8601 (TPG)
		:
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,		:
		:
	Defendant.	:
-----		X
FFI FUND, LTD., and FYI, LTD.,		:
		:
	Plaintiffs,	:
		:
	- against -	:
		: 14 Civ. 8630 (TPG)
		:
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,		:
		:
	Defendant.	:
-----		X
EM LTD.,		:
		:
	Plaintiff,	:
		:
	- against -	:
		: 14 Civ. 8303 (TPG)
		:
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,		:
		:
	Defendant.	:
-----		X

(captions continue on following page)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTIONS IN 45 ACTIONS SEEKING SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE**

-----X
 PEREZ, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8242 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

NML CAPITAL, LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8988 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8946 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8947 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 LIGHTWATER CORP. LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 4092 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 OLD CASTLE HOLDINGS, LTD., :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 4091 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 SETTIN, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8739 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 CAPITAL VENTURES INTERNATIONAL, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 7258 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 ADAMI, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 7739 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 CAPITAL MARKETS FINANCIAL SERVICES, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 15 Civ. 0710 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 FOGLIA, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 14 Civ. 8243 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 PONS, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 13 Civ. 8887 (TPG)
 :
 THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
 :
 Defendant. :
 -----X

-----X
 GUIBELALDE, et al., :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 - against - : 11 Civ. 4908 (TPG)
 :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The *Pari Passu* Clause in Republic-Issued Debt and The Republic’s Restructurings. 3

 B. The Court Grants *Pari Passu* Relief in Pre-Judgment Cases 5

 C. The 530 Plaintiffs’ Post-Judgment and Pre-Judgment Motions Here 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Post-Judgment Plaintiffs’ Requests for Injunctive Relief Are Barred By the FSIA. 9

 II. The Injunctions Must Be Denied Because Compliance Is Impossible 12

 III. The Requested Injunctions Are Contrary To The Public Interest 18

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2715 (TPG), 2010 WL 2925072 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010)	9
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Banque Compafina v. Banco de Guatemala</i> , 583 F. Supp. 320 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	15
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>City of New York v. Venkataram</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6578 (NRB), 2011 WL 2899092 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2011).....	10
<i>Edge Group WAICCS LLC v. Sapir Group LLC</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3819 (L), 2015 WL 5090694 (2d Cir. Aug. 31, 2015).....	15
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs, LLC v. Republicque du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , No. 14 Civ. 121, slip op. (2d Cir. Sept. 23, 2015)	11
<i>In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Joneil Fifth Ave. Ltd. v. Ebeling & Reuss Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 1197, <i>aff'd</i> , 811 F.2d 127 2d Cir. 1987	12
<i>Kothe v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Lightwater Corp. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3804 (TPG), 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	4
<i>Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	13

	Page(s)
<i>Marblegate Asset Mgmt. v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Minpeco, S.A. v. Hunt</i> , 686 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	15
<i>Monteverde, McAlee, Fitzpatrick, Tanker, & Hurd, P.C. v. Selnick</i> , 223 B.R. 755 (D. Nev. 1998)	10
<i>Newman v. Resnick</i> , 38 Misc. 2d 94, 238 N.Y.S.2d 119 (Sup. Ct. 1963)	12-13
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Argentina</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 16, 17
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) (“ <i>NML I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) (“ <i>NML II</i> ”)	6
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 06978 (TPG), 2011 WL 9522565 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011)	5
<i>NML Capital v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978, 2012 WL 5895786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012)	17, 18
<i>Olympic Chartering, S.A. v. Ministry of Indus. & Trade of Jordan</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Pine Top Receivables of Illinois, LLC v. Banco de Seguros del Estado</i> , 771 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015)	11
<i>Slaughter v. La Compagnie Francaises Des Cables Telegraphiques</i> , 119 F. 588 (2d Cir. 1902)	10
<i>Strategic Value Master Fund, Ltd. v. Cargill Fin. Servs., Corp.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>Texas Trading & Mill. Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>overruled on other grounds by Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. QI Andrew</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9471 (KPF), 2015 WL 3701602 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Walters v. Indus. & Comm'l Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Wasserman Media Grp., LLC v. Bender</i> , No. 10 Civ. 8783 (SAS), 2012 WL 1506181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2012).....	12
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1611(b).....	16
Other Authorities	
Ernest T. Patrikis, <i>Foreign Central Bank Property: Immunity from Attachment in the United States</i> , 1982 U. Ill. L. Rev. 265 (1982).....	16
G.A. Res. 68/304, U.N. Doc. A/RES/68/304.....	22
H.R. No. 94–1487 (1976).....	11
Hans Aufricht, <i>Comparative Survey of Central Bank Law</i> 14 (1965).....	14
IMF, <i>Strengthening the Contractual Framework to Address Collective Action Problems in Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> 12 (Oct. 1, 2014).....	20
John Singleton, <i>Central Banking in the Twentieth Century</i> 7 (2011).....	14
Kit Dawnay, <i>A History of Sterling</i> , Daily Telegraph (Oct. 8, 2001).....	14
Louis Charbonneau, <i>U.N. nations approve principles for sovereign debt restructuring</i> , Reuters (Sept. 10, 2015).....	22
M. H. De Kock, <i>Central Banking</i> 58 (4th ed. 1974).....	14
Mark Weidemaier, et al. <i>Origin Myths, Contracts, and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , 38 Law & Soc. Inquiry 72 (2013).....	3
Natalie Wong, <i>Note</i> , 53 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 396 (2015).....	19
Paul L. Lee, <i>Central Banks and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 41 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 327 (2003).....	15

	Page(s)
Philip R. Wood, <i>Pari Passu Clauses – What Do They Mean?</i> , Butterworths J. of Int’l Banking and Fin. L. 371 (2003).....	3
Republic of Argentina, Annual Report (Form 18-K) (Oct. 1, 2010), http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/914021/000090342310000550/roa-18k_0927.htm	5
Robert Solow, et al., <i>Economists Call on Congress to Mitigate Fallout from Ruling on Argentine Debt</i> , Center for Economic and Policy Research (July 31, 2014)	20, 22, 24
Ross P. Buckley, <i>The Bankruptcy of Nations: An Idea Whose Time Has Come</i> , 43 Int’l Law. 1189 (2009).....	5
Tiago Stichelmans, <i>Why a United Nations sovereign debt restructuring framework is key to implementing the post-2015 sustainable development agenda</i> , European Network on Debt and Development 9 (May 2015)	21
U.N. Conference on Trade and Dev., <i>Sovereign Debt Workouts: Going Forward, United Nations Conference on Trade and Development</i> 13 (April 2015)	21-22
U.N. G.A., <i>South Africa: Draft Resolution on Basic Principles on Sovereign Debt Restructuring Processes</i> , U.N. Doc. A/69/L.84, at 2 (July 29, 2015).....	23
